2023 LfRC LfIC Total assets LfRC LfIC
Total

liabilities
Total

Within 1 year 15  -157  -142  103  -50  52  -90

Within 2 years 97  -19  77  49  -6  44  121

Within 3 years 67  -3  64  47  -1  46  110

Within 4 years 49  -  49  39  -  39  88

Within 5 years 34  -  34  30  -  30  63

Beyond 5 years 81  -  81  133  -  133  214

  342  -179  163  402  -57  345  508

4 liability for remaining coverage
5 liability for incurred claims

103

6.6.3 Foreign exchange risk

The Company underwrites insurance and investment contracts denominated in

euro and forint. The Company invests in assets denominated in the same

currencies as their related liabilities, which reduces foreign currency exchange

risks. Another factor reducing the risk is that the costs related to the contracts

generally arise in the currency that the income arises in.

The table below presents the foreign exchange risk sensitivity of financial assets

and liabilities, and assets and liabilities from insurance and reinsurance

transactions to CSM, result and equity by currency as at the end of 2023 and 2024:

Data in million HUF

31 December 2024
CSM Result Equity

EUR EUR USD EUR

Year-end FX rate 410.09 410.09 393.60 410.09

Possible change (+) 10% 10% 10% 10%

Possible change (-) 10% 10% 10% 10%

Impact of FX rate increase on financial assets  -  -1  356  -

Impact of FX rate decrease on financial assets -  1  -356  -

Impact of FX rate increase on financial liabilities  -  -65  -353  -

Impact of FX rate decrease on financial liabilities  -  65  353  -

Impact of FX rate increase on liabilities from insurance and

reinsurance policies
380  154   7 640

Impact of FX rate decrease on liabilities from insurance and

reinsurance policies
-372  -160   -7 619

Data in million HUF

31 December 2023
CSM Result Equity

EUR EUR USD EUR

Year-end FX rate 382.78  382.78  346.44  382.78

Possible change (+) 10% 10% 10% 10%

Possible change (-) 10% 10% 10% 10%

Impact of FX rate increase on financial assets  -  34  260  -

Impact of FX rate decrease on financial assets -  -34  -260  -

Impact of FX rate increase on financial liabilities  -  -35  -259  -

Impact of FX rate decrease on financial
liabilities

-  35  259  -

Impact of FX rate increase on liabilities from

insurance and reinsurance policies
92  111  -  5 452

Impact of FX rate decrease on liabilities from

insurance and reinsurance policies
-33  -124  -  -5 411

6.6.4 Interest rate risk

The Company determines the value of life insurance premium reserves

prospectively using a technical interest rate, but besides the value of liabilities

from insurance policies, under the current reserve-allocation rules, also the shift

in the yield curve itself is reevaluated. However, a shift in the yield curve can affect

the value of assets assigned to the life insurance premium reserves, which is why

104

there is an interest risk for these assets. The interest risk management is

supported by the continuous monitoring of asset-liability matching.